Award amounts shall be determined by the

department in accordance with the following:

(1)  funds shall be disbursed in amounts that

result in the payment of the full obligation of all awards

provided in a given year;

(2)  an award to a licensed physician shall

be a minimum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per

year for four consecutive years, with the exception that:

(a)  the total award amount shall not

exceed the licensed physician's total eligible education

debt;

(b)  the award amount shall be prorated

based on a four-year award period; and